# biosis.

19 September 2025

Martin Charteris
FifeCapital

Level 12, 89 York Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Dear Martin,

Re: Aboriginal and Historical Heritage Letter of Advice for 200 Aldington Road (Lot E),

Kemps Creek, New South Wales
Our Ref: Matter: 43155

Biosis Pty Ltd (Biosis) has been commissioned by Stockland Fife Kemps Creek Pty Ltd (SFKC), to provide a
Letter of Advice (LoA) for Lot E, 200 Aldington Road, Kemps Creek, New South Wales (NSW) (the study area)
(Figure 1). Biosis completed an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) and Historical Heritage
Assessment (HHA) in response to the Planning Secretary's Environmental Assessment Requirements (SEARS)
for the proposed development of the site. The ACHA and HHA were completed in 2021 for the Kemps Creek
Industrial Estate, which incorporated 106-228 Aldington Road (Lot 200 DP1285691) in Kemps Creek, NSW.

The ACHA and HHA were prepared to inform a State Significant Development (SSD) application (SSD-10479),
as per the Secretary’s Environmental Assessment Requirements (SEARs). The proposed works in the SSD
application included a Concept Master Plan with infrastructure layout, and Stage 1 details of site preparation
including demolition, bulk earthworks and the construction and operation of one warehouse (Lot F). The SSD
application was approved by the Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) and works have
commenced on site.

There are several components to the proposed development, both classified as SSD:

e The construction and operation of warehouses on Lot E, at Kemps Creek Industrial Estate, 200
Aldington Road, Kemps Creek.

e Car parking spaces and loading/unloading spaces.
o Consent for installation of signage.

e Landscaping embellishments.

An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) has been prepared as required by SEARs issued for SSD-85510213
on 12 June 2025. This LoA will support the SSD application (SSD-85510213) and satisfy the SEARs by outlining
the previous Aboriginal and historical heritage assessments completed for the study area which are
appropriate to rely upon for the subject development;

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage - an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage assessment or justification for reliance upon any previous
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment undertaken for SSD-10479 (page 5 of 10, SSD-85510213 SEARS,).

The applicant, SFKC, is a joint venture between Stockland and Fife Capital.

Sydney
Unit 14, 17-27 Power Avenue Phone: 0291018700  ACN 006 175 097
Alexandria NSW 2015 ABN 65 006 175 097 Email: sydney@biosis.com.au biosis.com.au



This LoA has been prepared for the SSD application, SSD-85510213. This LoA was prepared by Bronte Baonza
(Heritage Consultant) and reviewed by Mathew Smith (Senior Heritage Consultant).

Lot E development

The proposed Lot E development includes a single industrial building featuring two warehouses with
hardstand areas located towards the eastern portion of the lot. One of the warehouses will be used for cold
storage purposes and includes cold rooms for storage and hibernation. Building 2 will be constructed as a
cold shell and will be fit out separately. Shared entry/exit points for trucks and light vehicles will be provided
from Road 03 and Road 04. Each warehouse will have their own ancillary office space, and Building 1 will
contain an additional dock office. The ancillary office spaces are located adjoining the respective car park and
the dock office is located at the northern portion of Warehouse Building 1 adjoining the hardstand area.
Landscaping will be provided around the periphery of the lot.

The development is classified as SSD due to the estimated development cost which is greater than $50
million, as prescribed under Section 12 of Schedule 1 to the State Environmental Planning Policy (Planning
Systems) 2021.

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment

The SEARs were issued for the proposed development in response to SSD-10479 in July 2020. The SEARs
requested that an ACHA be undertaken to identify Aboriginal heritage values within the study area and to
determine whether the proposed development has the potential to impact upon these sites. The ACHA and
associated Archaeological Report (AR), documented the findings of the desktop assessment, Aboriginal
community consultation, archaeological survey, test excavations and impact assessment conducted as part of
the project. As required under Section 2.3 of the Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal
Objects in NSW (DECCW 2010a) (the Code), the AR provides evidence about the material traces of Aboriginal
land use to support the conclusions and management recommendations in the ACHA.

The Aboriginal community was consulted regarding the heritage management of the project throughout its
lifespan. Consultation was undertaken as per the process outlined in the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Consultation Requirements for Proponents 2010 (DECCW 2010b) (consultation requirements). The consultation
undertaken for the project is included in the ACHA (Biosis 2021).

An extensive search of the Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System (AHIMS) was conducted on
27 May 2020 (Client Service ID: 508437), to identify any known Aboriginal heritage values within or in
proximity to the study area. A second search was conducted on 22 November 2023 (Client Service ID:
842249), and a third undertaken on 23 July 2025 (Client Service ID: 1026307) to ensure no additional sites
have been registered within the study area. The updated search of the AHIMS database conducted in July
2025 identified 117 Aboriginal archaeological sites within a 2-kilometre search area, centred on the study
area. None of these registered sites are located within the study area.

The field investigation undertaken for the ACHA identified the Lot E study area as low potential. Test
excavations which occurred within AHIMS 45-5-5467/ARKC Area 1, AHIMS 45-5-5469/ARKC Area 2 and AHIMS
45-5-5468/ARKC Area 3 are not within the current Biosis study area.

The proposed works were permitted to proceed with caution in these areas in line with an approved Cultural
Heritage Management Plan (CHMP) to be developed in consultation with the Registered Aboriginal Parties
(RAPs). A CHMP was prepared by EMM Consulting (2023), the purpose of which was to provide management
and mitigation measures for the cultural heritage values identified within the study area.
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Historic Heritage Assessment

The SEARs issued for the proposed development in response to SSD-10479 in July 2020 requested that an
assessment of historical heritage values be undertaken for the study area. The HHA presented the findings of
the desktop assessment and field investigation conducted as part of the assessment and provided an
assessment of impacts to historical heritage values identified by the assessment and mitigation measures.

A search of heritage databases was conducted in 2021 to identify any heritage listings within the study area.
This included a search of the State Heritage Register, Commonwealth Heritage List, National Heritage List,
Section 170 heritage registers and the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010. These searches did not reveal
any heritage listed items within the study area. An updated search of the above registers, lists and legislation
was conducted to ensure no additional sites had been registered within or in proximity to the study area. The
results of this search did not identify any new sites in relation to the current study area.

As part of the HHA, background research and a physical inspection of the site was undertaken. The results of
the background research and physical inspection determined that the study area appeared to have been
used throughout its history primarily for grazing and agricultural practices. This was evident in the historic
maps and aerials and sheep livestock, orcharding and market gardening observed during the physical
inspection. Several structures and elements of the built environment were present within the study area. The
background research and field survey identified that these structures were constructed post-1970s and were
a common element still present throughout the Western Sydney region. The potential archaeological remains
identified within the study area would be associated with agriculture. Archaeological evidence within the
study area associated with agriculture may have included agricultural marks, such as plough lines and post
holes. The physical inspection determined that the high level of disturbance evident within the study area
indicated the deposit integrity of the potential remains was low.

The data collected in the assessment suggested that there is unlikely to be significance regarding the research
potential, aesthetic, technical or social aspects of any potential archaeological remains within the study area.
The potential archaeological remains are considered common resources that are typical in form and nature
to similar resources throughout the local region and NSW during this time. It was determined that the items
within the study area, and the study area itself, were unlikely to be able to provide information not already
available in the existing literature. As such, any potential archaeological remains were deemed unlikely to
possess any historical heritage significance. It was recommended that the works within the study area
proceed with caution, with an unexpected finds protocol in place.

Summary of potential harm

The activities under SSD-10479 included demolition and clearing of all existing built form structures, clearing
of any vegetation, and bulk earthworks including ‘cut and fill' to create flat development platforms for the
warehouse buildings, and site stabilisation works. An Aboriginal Site Impact Recording Form was submitted
for AHIMS 45-5-5467/ARKC Area 1, and the site card was updated to indicate that its status as destroyed.

The proposed works within Lot E under SSD-80264236 include the construction of two warehouses with
hardstand areas located towards the eastern portion of the lot. These works will not adversely impact any
valid Aboriginal and historical archaeological values within the current Biosis study area (Figure 1).

Heritage Advice

The results of the ACHA and HHA assessments previously conducted within 106-228 Aldington Road (Lot 200
DP1285691) in Kemps Creek, NSW have been summarised above. The results and recommendations of the
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assessments have been considered regarding the current Biosis study area, which incorporates Lot E, 200
Aldington Road, Kemps Creek, NSW.

The proposed works within Lot E are located in areas of low Aboriginal and historical archaeological potential.
The proposed works are permitted to proceed with caution in these areas in line with the CHMP prepared by
EMM Consulting (2023), namely the unexpected finds protocols.

The proposed works within Lot E will not impact any Aboriginal and historical archaeological values and are
able to proceed within the bounds of the current Biosis study area, with the below recommendations in
place.

Provide copy of LoA to RAPs

It is recommended as best practice and for consistency with the Biosis (2021) ACHA that a copy of this letter of
be provided to the RAPs for the ACHA conducted by Biosis. This LoA will keep RAPs updated on the works
continuing within the study area and will continue to inform these groups about the management of
Aboriginal cultural heritage sites in the vicinity of the study area throughout the life of the project.

Adhere to the CHMP

All Aboriginal objects and Places are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 (NPW Act). While
the SSD pathway negates the need to obtain Aboriginal Heritage Impact Permits (AHIP), Aboriginal cultural
heritage is managed in the Conditions of Approval (CoA) provided in an SSD approval.

Where Aboriginal cultural heritage is concerned within the study area, the mitigation and management
strategies outlined in the CHMP produced by EMM Consulting (2023) should be adhered to. This CHMP was
formed in line with the CoA provided in the SSD (SSD-10479) approval. Failure to comply with the CHMP and
the CoA could result in a breach of the NPW Act.

Table 1 Lot 200 CHMP management and mitigation measures EMM (2023)

CHMP | Recommendation | Summary

section
4.2.2 Future site project An update to the planning certificate of the property should be undertaken following
construction to highlight to future users/owners the presence of an Aboriginal site within
the project area
4341 Cultural heritage All employees, contractors, sub-contractors and visitors involved in ground and non-
inductions ground disturbing activities will undergo an Aboriginal cultural heritage induction.
432 Unexpected finds All works within the location of the unexpected find must stop until properly assessed by
protocols a suitable qualified heritage Consultant and suitable management measures developed
in consultation with Aboriginal representatives and Heritage NSW.
4.3.3 Changing heritage Where the heritage consultant changes through the project, suitable hand over will be
professional undertaken to minimise loss or mistranslation of the intent of the information, findings
and future steps in relation to Aboriginal heritage.
4.5 Any proposed activity ~ Any activity that may cause ground disturbance outside of the approved project area, or
outside approved outside other existing approved areas under the development consent, will not occur
project area without prior Aboriginal heritage assessment and other relevant legislative and internal

approvals sought as required.

Depending on the scope, nature and approval pathway of the proposed ground

disturbance, the following may apply:

o Ifthe proposed activity requires additional environmental assessment, such as a
modlification to the existing development consent, an Aboriginal heritage assessment
will be completed in accordance with relevant assessment requirements as specified
by Heritage NSW/DPE

© Biosis 2025 | Leaders in Ecology and Heritage Consulting 4



CHMP | Recommendation | Summary

section

o Ifthe proposed activity is permissible under the existing SSDA (ie an Aboriginal
heritage impact permit (AHIP) not required), an Aboriginal heritage assessment must
initially be completed to a level consistent with the Due Diligence Code of Practice for
the Protection of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales (DECCW 20170b) guidelines.
Any potential impacts to known or newly identified Aboriginal objects will be
managed in accordance with the unexpected finds procedures set out in Section 4.4

o Ifthe proposed activity requires a separate approval pathway not permissible as
part of the existing SSDA, then an Aboriginal heritage assessment must initially be
completed to a level consistent with the Due Diligence Code of Practice for the
Protection of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales (DECCW 2010b) guidelines.
Depending on the outcomes of the due diligence assessment, further investigation
may be required in accordance with the Guide to Investigating, Assessing and
Reporting on Aboriginal Cultural Heritage in New South Wales (DECCW 2010c) and/or
other relevant guidelines. If Aboriginal objects are likely to be impacted, further
approvals under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 and/or Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as required may be required prior to work being
permissible.

Discovery of Aboriginal ancestral remains

Aboriginal ancestral remains may be found in a variety of landscapes in NSW, including middens and sandy or
soft sedimentary soils. If any suspected human remains are discovered during any activity, you must:

1. Immediately cease all work at that location and not further move or disturb the remains.

2. Notify the NSW Police and Heritage NSW's Environmental Line on 131 555 as soon as practicable and
provide details of the remains and their location.

3. Not recommence work at that location unless authorised in writing by NSW Police and/or Heritage
NSW.

Discovery of unanticipated historical relics

Relics are historical archaeological resources of local or State significance and are protected in NSW under the
Heritage Act 1977 (Heritage Act). Relics cannot be disturbed except with a permit or exception/exemption
notification. Should unanticipated historical archaeology be discovered during the course of the project, work
in the vicinity must cease and an archaeologist contacted to make a preliminary assessment of the find. The
Heritage Council will require notification if the find is assessed as a relic.

Please contact me on 0456 625 253 if you have any enquiries.

Yours sincerely,

57%%(%

Crystal Garabedian
Senior Heritage Consultant
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Appendix 1 AHIMS search results

THIS APPENDIX IS NOT TO BE MADE PUBLIC.
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Wi
S

GOVERNMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

Extensive search - Site list report

Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM
Client Service ID : 1026307

SiteID
52-2-3820

45-5-5186

45-5-4674

45-5-5568

45-5-5570

45-5-5502

45-5-5503

45-5-5614

45-5-2860

45-5-3386

45-5-4105

45-5-5467

45-5-5752

45-5-2859

45-5-5359

45-5-4673

SiteName
HORSLEY PARK AS 1

Contact Deerubbin LALC

Mamre Road Artefact Scatter 1901 (MAM AS1901)

Contact

Oakdale West Artefact Scatter 2 (OW AS 2)
Contact

ALD-RD-PAD-01

Contact
BakersLn PAD1

Contact

Aldington Rd Kemps Ck IF-1
Contact

Abbot's Rd Kemps Creek IF1
Contact

Bakers Lane IF 01

Contact

DTAC 2

Contact

Oakdale Campsite 5

Contact Searle
Kemps Creek (logosoc2)

Contact
ARKC Area 1

Contact
MR IF 2

Contact
DTAC1
Contact
OW191IF 1

Contact
Oakdale West Isolated Find 1 (OW IF 1)

Datum
GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Zone  Easting Northing Context Site Status **  SiteFeatures

56 297693 6253775 Open site Valid Artefact : -

GML Heritage Pty Ltd - Surry Hills,Mr.Lyndon Patterson,Ms.Rebecca Chalker Permits

56 295114 6253373 Open site Partially Artefact : -, Potential

Destroyed Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits

56 297355 6255099 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Mr.Josh Symons Permits

56 295809 6253440 Open site Valid Potential
Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 295064 6254052 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 296357 6251913 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pitt Street,Mr.Owen Barrett Permits

56 296422 6251265 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pi Permits

56 295828 6254057 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Ms.Isabel Wheeler Permits

56 297910 6254820 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Colin Gale Permits

56 297788 6254770 Open site Valid Artefact: 3

Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting Permits

56 295265 6254066 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting Permits

56 296685 6252817 Open site Valid Potential
Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 294719 6252318 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Austral Archaeology,Austral Archaeology,Miss.Peta Rice,Miss.Kara Oakley-Smith ~ Permits

56 297800 6254840 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Colin Gale Permits

56 296535 6254830 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits

56 297349 6255114 Open site Destroyed Artefact: -

SiteTypes Reports
105103

104841,10484
2

105030

1683
104747,10503
0
105397

1683

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0
with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.
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GOVERNMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

Extensive search - Site list report

Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM
Client Service ID : 1026307

SiteID

45-5-4676

45-5-4947

45-5-5134

45-5-5567

45-5-5501

45-4-0977

45-5-2046

45-5-3384

45-5-4103

45-5-5274

45-5-5315

45-5-5486

45-5-6004

45-5-5741

45-5-5746

45-5-5764

45-5-5986

SiteName
Contact

Oakdale West Isolated Find 3
Contact

Oakdale South AS5
Contact

Oakdale West 18 Artefact Scatter 02
Contact

BakersLn PAD5S
Contact

784 Mamre Rd AFT1
Contact

EP9 - " Erskine Park 9 "
Contact

PGH2;Monier PHG;
Contact

Oakdale Campsite 3

Contact Searle
Kemps Creeks IF2

Contact
Bakers Lane SLR AFT 1

Contact
MRP-0S2

Contact
MR902TE_AS1

Contact
285 Aldington Road IF01

Contact
270 Aldington Road IF05

Contact
270 Aldington Road AS01

Contact
Kemps Creek Warragamba Tranche 2 IF3

Contact
Lot 43 Aldington Road AS05

Contact

Datum

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Recorders
AGD

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders
GDA

Recorders

Zone Easting

Northing Context Site Status ** SiteFeatures

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Josh Symons,Mr.Ryan Taddeucci Permits
56 295882 6254754 Artefact: -

Open site Destroyed

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Josh Symons,Mr.Ryan Taddeucci Permits

56 297775 6254796 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Ryan Taddeucci Permits
56 296886 6254515 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits
56 295258 6253931 Artefact: -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 295424 6253360 Artefact: 1099

Open site Valid

Open site Valid
Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pitt Street,Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pit Permits

56 295440 6254955 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Doctor.Jo McDonald Permits
56 298493 6254045 Open site Destroyed Artefact: -
Noeleen Curran Permits
56 297295 6254935 Open site Valid Artefact: 3
Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting Permits
56 294737 6254040 Open site Valid Artefact: 1
Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting Permits
56 295915 6254097 Open site Partially Artefact : -
Destroyed
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats,Mr.Matthew Kelleher,Kelleher Nig Permits
56 296737 6253925 Open site Valid Artefact: -
EMM Consulting - Individual users,Ms.Taylar Reid Permits
56 295460 6252681 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Austral Archaeology,Mr.Ricardo Servin Permits
56 295903 6251589 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 296765 6251941 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 296153 6251996 Open site Valid Artefact : -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 295587 6254978 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebekah Hawkins Permits
56 296762 6253855 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

SiteTypes

Open Camp Site

Isolated Find

Reports

105030

105661

97503,98435

98435,103366

104747,10503

0

105727

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0
with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.
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Wi
S

GOVERNMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

Extensive search - Site list report

Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM
Client Service ID : 1026307

SiteID
45-5-5987

45-5-5988

45-5-5751

45-5-5358

45-5-4672

45-5-5135

45-5-5137

45-5-5565

45-5-5316

45-5-6012

45-5-3061

45-5-4524

45-5-4528

41-5-0014

45-5-5344

45-5-4948

45-5-5634

SiteName

Lot 43 Aldington Road AS02
Contact

Lot 43 Aldington Road AS03
Contact

MRIF 1
Contact

OW191IF 2
Contact

Oakdale West Artefact Scatter 1 (OW AS 1)
Contact

Oakdale West 18 Artefact Scatter 03
Contact

Oakdale West 18 Artefact Scatter 01
Contact

BakersLn PAD3
Contact

MRP-0S1
Contact

Mamre Road Kemps Creek AFT 2
Contact

EV4
Contact

Oakdale South AS1
Contact

Oakdale South AS3
Contact

M12-AS-04
Contact

MSP-09
Contact

Oakdale South IF3

Contact
Mamre Road PAD 1

Contact

Datum
GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status ** SiteFeatures

56 296756 6253798 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 296757 6253818 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 294610 6252409 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Austral Archaeology,Austral Archaeology,Miss.Peta Rice,Miss.Kara Oakley-Smith ~ Permits
56 296486 6254788 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits
56 297234 6255014 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Mr.Josh Symons Permits
56 296777 6254242 Open site Destroyed Artefact: -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits
56 297167 6254820 Closed site Destroyed Artefact: -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits
56 295361 6253886 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 294413 6252254 Open site Valid Artefact: -

EMM Consulting - Individual users,Ms.Taylar Reid Permits
56 295804 6250890 Open site Valid Artefact : -
Mr.Matthew Kelleher,Kelleher Nightingale Consulting Pty Ltd (Generic users) Permits
56 295806 6254855 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Mr.Alan Wheatley,Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebek: Permits
56 297508 6254973 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Alex Timms Permits
56 297508 6254390 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Alex Timms Permits
56 294361 6250957 Open site Destroyed Artefact: 1

Jacobs Group (Australia) Pty Ltd - Newcastle,Miss.Chelsea Jones,Mr.Matthew Kellel Permits
56 294469 6253984 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 297752 6254842 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Ryan Taddeucci Permits
56 296283 6251079 Open site Valid Potential

Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

SiteTypes Reports

105397

105030

105397

2391

104331

105365

105343,10534
8,105349,1056
71,105672,105
673,105674

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0
with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.
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Wi
S

GOVERNMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

Extensive search - Site list report

Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM
Client Service ID : 1026307

SiteID
45-5-5566

45-5-3029

45-5-3383

45-5-3385

45-5-4104

45-5-5268

45-5-5469

45-5-5785

45-5-5713

45-5-6003

45-5-5744

45-5-5763

45-5-5983

45-5-4526

45-5-4529

45-5-4675

45-5-5136

SiteName
BakersLn PAD4

Contact
EPTA4

Contact
Oakdale Campsite 2

Contact Searle
Oakdale Campsite 4
Contact Searle

Kemps Creek (logosoc1)

Contact
Kemps Creek IF-02

Contact
ARKC Area 2

Contact
Aspect Estate Reburial 01

Contact
Ropes Creek Artefact Scatter 3

Contact
285 Aldignton Road AS01
Contact
270 Aldington Road IF03
Contact
Kemps Creek Warragamba Tranche 2 [F2
Contact
Lot 43 Aldington Road 1S01
Contact
Oakdale South AS2
Contact
Oakdale South AS4
Contact
Oakdale West Isolated Find (OW IF 2)

Contact
Oakdale West 18 Isolated Find 02

Datum
GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status ** SiteFeatures

56 295463 6254049 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 294850 6253540 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Navin Officer Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd Permits
56 297391 6254871 Open site Valid Artefact: 3

Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting Permits
56 296733 6254945 Open site Destroyed Artefact: 3

Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyr Permits
56 295307 6254094 Open site Valid Artefact: 1

Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting Permits
56 295030 6253859 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pitt Street,Miss.Meggan Walker Permits
56 296768 6253309 Open site Valid Potential

Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 294724 6253455 Open site Valid Artefact : -
Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Doctor.Michael Lever Permits
56 296764 6253645 Open site Partially Artefact : -
Destroyed
EMM Consulting - Individual users,EMM Consulting - Individual users,Miss.Amber | Permits
56 295759 6251613 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 296733 6251905 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 295459 6254955 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebekah Hawkins Permits
56 296741 6253859 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
56 297513 6254618 Open site Valid Artefact: -
Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Alex Timms Permits
56 297190 6253944 Open site Valid Artefact : -
Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Alex Timms Permits
56 296627 6254876 Open site Destroyed Artefact: -
Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Josh Symons,Mr.Ryan Taddeucci Permits

56 296659 6254589 Closed site Destroyed Artefact :

SiteTypes

2188

5258

Reports
105030

105103

104747,10503

0

105030,10510

3

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0
with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.
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Wi
S

GOVERNMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

Extensive search - Site list report

Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM
Client Service ID : 1026307

SiteID

45-5-5569

45-5-5608

45-5-4102

45-5-5768

45-5-5743

45-5-5761

45-5-5750

45-5-5753

45-5-2057

45-5-0604

45-5-3058

45-5-4327

45-5-4525

45-5-5345

45-5-5133

45-4-0972

SiteName Datum
Contact Recorders
BakersLn PAD2 GDA
Contact Recorders
Aldington Road 02 GDA
Contact Recorders
Kemps Creek IF1 GDA
Contact Recorders
Kemps Creek Warragamba Tranche 2 PAD and Artefact Scatter GDA
Contact Recorders
270 Aldington Road IF02 GDA
Contact Recorders
Erskine Park Warragamba Tranche 2 IF1 GDA
Contact Recorders
MR AS 1 GDA
Contact Recorders
MR AS 2 GDA
Contact Recorders
PGH1;Monier PGH; GDA
Contact Recorders
Cecil Park 1 AGD
Contact Recorders
EV1 AGD
Contact Recorders
Oakdale Central 1 GDA
Contact Recorders
Oakdale South IF2 GDA
Contact Recorders
MSP-10 GDA
Contact Recorders
Oakdale West 18 Isolated Find 01 GDA
Contact Recorders
EP4 - 'Erskine Park 4' GDA

Zone Easting

Northing Context

Site Status **

SiteFeatures

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits

56 295194 6253772 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 296072 6253285 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Austral Archaeology,Miss.Stephanie (austral arch) Moore Permits

56 295565 6253701 Open site Valid Artefact: 1

Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting Permits

56 294959 6254718 Open site Valid Artefact : -, Potential
Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -

Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebekah Hawkins Permits

56 296183 6252103 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 295638 6255068 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebekah Hawkins Permits

56 294489 6252262 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Austral Archaeology,Austral Archaeology,Miss.Peta Rice,Miss.Kara Oakley-Smith ~ Permits

56 294868 6252461 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Austral Archaeology,Austral Archaeology,Miss.Peta Rice,Miss.Kara Oakley-Smith ~ Permits

56 298268 6254015 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -

Noeleen Curran Permits

56 297350 6251470 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Smith,M Hanckel Permits

56 295751 6254547 Open site Valid Artefact : -, Potential
Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -

Jim Wheeler Permits

56 297937 6255084 Open site Valid Artefact: 1

GML Heritage Pty Ltd - Surry Hills,Miss.Diana Cowie Permits

56 297566 6254552 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Alex Timms Permits

56 294548 6253896 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 296303 6254317 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Artefact Heritage and Environment - Permits

56 295797 6255097 Open site Valid

Artefact : -

SiteTypes Reports
105030
105162,10553
2
104747,10503
0
105397
105397
Isolated Find 98435,103366
Open Camp Site 1283,98435
694
105365
Open Camp Site 97503,98435

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0
with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.
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Wi
S

GOVERNMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

Extensive search - Site list report

Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM
Client Service ID : 1026307

SiteID

45-4-0973

45-5-5692

45-5-5758

45-5-5747

45-5-5984

45-5-5989

45-5-5710

45-5-5711

45-5-3060

45-5-4527

45-5-5504

45-5-5578

45-4-0971

45-4-0976

45-4-0978

45-5-3031

45-5-5757

SiteName
Contact

EP5 a€“ a€ Erskine Park 5a€™
Contact

Aldington Road IF01

Contact

270 Aldington Road IF07
Contact

270 Aldington Road AS02
Contact

Lot 43 Aldington Road AS01
Contact

Lot 43 Aldington Road 1S02
Contact

Ropes Creek Artefact Scatter 1

Contact
Ropes Creek Artefact Scatter 2

Contact
EV3

Contact

Oakdale South IF1
Contact

Abbot's Rd Kemps Creek IF2
Contact

Aldington Road Kemps Creek PAD 1

Contact
EP3 - "Erskine Park 3"

Contact

EP8 - " Erskine Park 8 "
Contact

EP2 - " Erskine Park 2 "
Contact

EPTA6

Contact
270 Aldington Road IF06

Datum

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Zone Easting

Northing Context

Doctor.Jo McDonald,Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebe

56 295490 6255021 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Doctor.Jo McDonald,Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebe

56 296330 6253139 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats

56 296776 6251924 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats

56 296143 6251921 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats

56 296754 6253776 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats

56 296724 6253880 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats

56 296772 6253718 Open site Partially Artefact : -
Destroyed

EMM Consulting - Individual users,EMM Consulting - Individual users,Miss.Amber !

56 296774 6253626 Open site Partially Artefact: -
Destroyed

EMM Consulting - Individual users,EMM Consulting - Individual users,Miss.Amber |

56 295666 6254988 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Jim Wheeler

56 297516 6254817 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Mr.Alex Timms

56 296149 6251410 Open site Destroyed Artefact: -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pi

56 296008 6252610 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats

56 295814 6254965 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Doctor.Jo McDonald

56 294657 6254870 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Doctor.Jo McDonald

56 295615 6254982 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Doctor.Jo McDonald

56 295210 6253410 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Navin Officer Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd

56 296781 6251964 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Site Status ** SiteFeatures

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

Permits

SiteTypes Reports
Isolated Find 97503,98435

105162,10553

2

5258

5258

2237,2391
104331
105532,10572
7

Open Camp Site 97503

Open Camp Site 97503,98435

Open Camp Site 97503,98435

2188

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0
with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.
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W
S

GOVERNMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

Extensive search - Site list report

Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM
Client Service ID : 1026307

SiteID

45-5-5745

45-5-5762

45-5-5985

45-5-0605

45-5-3059

45-5-4328

45-5-5619

45-5-5632

45-5-5505

45-5-5607

45-5-5609

45-5-5610

45-4-0970

45-5-3030

45-5-5269

SiteName
Contact
270 Aldington Road IF04

Contact

Kemps Creek Warragamba Tranche 2 IF1

Contact
Lot 43 Aldington Road AS04

Contact
Cecil Park 2

Contact
EV2

Contact
Oakdale Central 2

Contact
Bakers Lane PADO1

Contact
805MAMRE-AS01

Contact
Abbot's Rd Kemps Creek IF3

Contact
Aldington Road 01

Contact
Aldington Road 03

Contact
Aldington Road 04

Contact
EP1 - "Esrkine Park 1"

Contact
EPTAS

Contact
Kemps Creek IF-01

Contact

Datum

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

AGD

Recorders

GDA

Recorders

Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status ** SiteFeatures

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 296721 6251973 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 295106 6254876 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Extent Heritage Pty Ltd - Pyrmont - Individual users,Miss.Rebekah Hawkins Permits

56 296759 6253837 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

56 297600 6251780 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Smith,M Hanckel Permits

56 295663 6254735 Open site Valid Artefact : -, Potential
Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -

Jim Wheeler Permits

56 297701 6255070 Open site Valid Artefact: 1

GML Heritage Pty Ltd - Surry Hills,Miss.Diana Cowie Permits

56 295382 6254225 Open site Valid Potential
Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Doctor.Michael Lever Permits

56 294607 6253281 Open site Valid Artefact: -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Doctor.Michael Lever Permits

56 296168 6251367 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -

Artefact Heritage and Environment - Pyrmont,Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pi Permits

56 296335 6253304 Open site Valid

Austral Archaeology,Miss.Stephanie (austral arch) Moore
56 296045 6253055 Open site Valid

Austral Archaeology,Miss.Stephanie (austral arch) Moore
56 295845 6253075 Open site Valid

Austral Archaeology,Miss.Stephanie (austral arch) Moore
56 295277 6254955 Open site Valid

Doctor.Jo McDonald,Stephanie Garling
56 295170 6253570 Open site Destroyed

Navin Officer Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd
56 294976 6253943 Open site Valid

Urbis Pty Ltd - Angel Place L8 123 Pitt Street,Miss.Meggan Walker

Artefact : -

Permits
Artefact : -

Permits
Artefact : -

Permits
Artefact : -

Permits
Artefact : -

Permits
Artefact : -

Permits

SiteTypes

Open Camp Site

2237

Open Camp Site

2188

Reports

1283,98435

105162,10531
8,105532

105162,10553
2

105162,10553
2

97503,98435

105030

105030

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0
with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.
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AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : BB - 43155 2KM

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 1026307
GOVERNMENT
SitelD SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status ** SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports
45-5-5468 ARKC Area 3 GDA 56 296932 6253304 Open site Valid Potential
Archaeological
Deposit (PAD) : -
Contact Recorders  Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits
45-5-5742 270 Aldington Road IF01 GDA 56 296153 6252079 Open site Valid Artefact : -
Contact Recorders  Biosis Pty Ltd - Wollongong,Mrs.Samantha Keats Permits

** Site Status

Valid - The site has been recorded and accepted onto the system as valid

Destroyed - The site has been completely impacted or harmed usually as consequence of permit activity but sometimes also after natural events. There is nothing left of the site on the ground but proponents should proceed with caution.

Partially Destroyed - The site has been only partially impacted or harmed usually as consequence of permit activity but sometimes also after natural events. There might be parts or sections of the original site still present on the ground

Not a site - The site has been originally entered and accepted onto AHIMS as a valid site but after further investigations it was decided it is NOT an aboriginal site. Impact of this type of site does not require permit but Heritage NSW should be notified

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 23/07 /2025 for Samantha Keats for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 294327.0 - 298665.0, Northings : 6250765.0 - 6255183.0

with a Buffer of 0 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 117
This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission. Page 8 of 8





